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Meeting Date: Monday, October 03, 2022

To: Jennifer Willoughby, Secretary-Treasurer,
Committee of Adjustment

From: Steve Wever, Town Planner
Report: P2022-27
Subject: Application for Minor Variance A22/08

Andrew and Melissa Cunningham
715 Hammond Street, Shelburne

Recommendation

Be it Resolved that the Committee of Adjustment receive Report P2022-27 as
information.

Be it resolved that, subject to the consideration of any comments and
submissions received at the public meeting, the Committee of Adjustment
grant approval of Minor Variance Application A22/08 for the property
municipally known as 715 Hammond Street and legally described as All of Lot
41 on Plan 7M-69 to permit a converted dwelling with the second dwelling unit
located in the lower level of the existing dwelling, notwithstanding that the
Zoning By-law does not permit a dwelling unit within a “cellar” as defined in
the by-law, subject to the following conditions:

1) That the owner shall obtain confirmation of sufficient reserve servicing
capacity by the Town Engineer for the Stage 1 area and allocation of
servicing for the additional residential unit prior to Municipal Approval of a
building permit; and,

2) That the owner shall obtain a building permit for the additional residential
unit within one (1) year of satisfying condition #1, failing which the
servicing allocation shall be revoked and this Minor Variance shall lapse
unless the Committee grants an extension prior to expiry.
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Background

An application has been submitted for a minor variance for the property
municipally known as 715 Hammond Street and legally described as Lot 41 on
Plan 7M-69 in the Town of Shelburne, County of Dufferin. The subject property
is located in the Greenbrook Village subdivision. The property currently
contains a single-detached dwelling with a double car attached garage.

The purpose of the minor variance application is to request relief from Zoning
By-law 38-2007, Sections 3.4.1 (ii) and 5.68 in order to construct a converted
dwelling unit within the existing single-detached dwelling. The application is
seeking relief from the regulation which prohibits converted dwelling units
within the cellar as defined in the Zoning By-law.

Analysis

The subject property is approximately 410 square metres (0.10 acre) in area
and has a lot frontage of approximately 12.3 metres on Hammond Street. The
subject property is designated ‘Residential’ in the Town’s Official Plan and is
zoned Residential Type Three (R3) in the Zoning By-law 38-2007.

The application submitted seeks relief from Section 5.68 of the Zoning By-law
which defines a converted dwelling unit as a dwelling which has been altered
or converted as to provide therein two (2) dwelling units, none of which shall
be located in the cellar of the dwelling. Relief from Section 3.4.1(ii) of the
Zoning By-law is also required to permit a dwelling unit to be located entirely
in a cellar.

Under Section 45(1) of the Planning Act, there are four tests that a minor
variance must meet which include:

1. Is the application minor?

2. Is the application desirable for the appropriate development of the lands
in question?

3. Does the application conform to the general intent of the Zoning By-
law?

4. Does the application conform to the general intent of the Official Plan?

For the application to be considered minor, it must meet all four tests as
mentioned above.

1. Is the application minor?

Yes - The proposed converted dwelling unit will be located in the cellar of the
home and will not change the appearance of the existing dwelling and will not
impact the streetscape. Entrance to the proposed dwelling unit will be
provided by a separate at-grade entrance available at the side of the home.
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The owner has already obtained building permit approvals for the enlargement
of three (3) existing windows for the proposed two (2) bedrooms, and two (2)
new windows for the proposed lower-level living/dining room. Thus, the
application is minor in nature.

2. Is the application desirable for the appropriate development of
the lands in question?

Yes - The site is appropriately designated and zoned within a residential area
where an additional dwelling unit is permitted and would not impact the
exterior view from the street, thus it would not be noticeable to those passing
by. The existing lower level of the existing house is currently unfinished, and
the proposed renovations will change the lower level to a two-bedroom
dwelling unit with living/dining/kitchen area and a separate entrance from the
side of the home. The addition of a second dwelling unit within the existing
dwelling will provide additional housing without changing the size of the
existing dwelling or requiring any new site services. Adequate parking is
available for the main dwelling and the additional residential unit, with 2
spaces available within the attached garage and an additional 2 spaces
available within the existing driveway in the front yard. Thus, the application
is desirable for the appropriate development the lands in question.

3. Does the application conform to the general intent of the Zoning
By-law?

Yes - The subject property is zoned Residential Type Three (R3) Zone and
the application conforms to the general intent of the Zoning By-law. As it
relates to converted dwellings, the intent of the Zoning By-law is to permit
single detached dwellings to be converted to include a second unit in an
appropriately designed and finished, habitable space that meets building, fire
and electrical safety code requirements. The Zoning By-law defines a “cellar”
as being below the first floor and having more than 50% of its vertical space
below grade and/or having a floor to ceiling height of less than 1.8m. A
“basement” is defined as being partly underground but with more than 50%
of its height above grade. Due to the way houses are generally designed where
the majority of the lowest level of the dwelling is typically more than 50%
below grade, most lower levels commonly referred to and conventionally
considered to be “basements” which may be suitable for a dwelling unit
actually fall under the definition of a “cellar” according to the zoning definition.

The prohibition of dwelling units in a “cellar” in the Zoning By-law is therefore
a significant limitation to the use of the lower level in many homes other than
raised bungalows or basement walk-outs. However, the lower level of most
new dwellings has adequate ceiling height and is capable of being finished to
accommodate a dwelling unit without significant modification to the dwelling
and in compliance with all code requirements.
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Due to the way houses are generally designed, it makes it difficult to construct
a converted dwelling unit without requiring a variance.

The property contains a double car attached garage which will meet the
parking regulations for the additional dwelling unit. No other variances are
required. Therefore, the application meets the general intent of the Zoning
By-law.

4. Does the application conform to the general intent of the Official
Plan?

Yes - The lands are designated Low Density Residential in the Town of
Shelburne Official Plan. The Low Density designation permits a variety of
residential uses including single detached, semi-detached and duplex
dwellings. An objective of this designation is to ensure a variety of housing
types to accommodate the diverse economic and social needs and desires of
the residents, which would be achieved by permitting the converted dwelling
unit.

Regarding servicing capacity:

e the subject property is within the Stage 1 area for servicing, in the
Official Plan;

e the additional residential unit proposed will not have any significant
servicing impacts, but the cumulative impact of the conversion of
existing homes must be considered and all residential development and
intensification is subject to the availability of uncommitted reserve
capacity;

e the proposed additional residential unit is in keeping with criteria for
determining preferred development proposals for servicing allocation,
as it optimizes the use of existing infrastructure, and contributes to
complete community development with additional rental housing
options, and supports compact development;

e the additional residential unit may also contribute to housing
affordability;

e conditions are recommended to require the owner to obtain confirmation
of servicing capacity from the Town Engineer, prior to Municipal
Approval of a building permit, and to require the owner to obtain a
building permit for the additional residential unit within one (1) year.

The latest annual update regarding sewage capacity allocation was received
by Town Council on March 14, 2022, and Council resolved to re-establish a
servicing reserve of 10m3/day for residential and mixed-use infill and
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intensification in the Stage 1 and 2 area. This reserve will provide the
equivalent of approximately 12 to 30 residential units of capacity for the Stage
1 and 2 areas depending on the types of housing and/or mixed use
development. There is sufficient reserve capacity for the proposed converted
dwelling at 715 Hammond Street. Conditions are recommended to establish
the requirements for the owner to obtain final confirmation of servicing
allocation and associated time limits (must be used within 1 year of
allocation).

Therefore, the Minor Variance should be considered in keeping with the
general intent of the Town’s Official Plan.

Summary

The variance is requesting permission to construct a Converted Dwelling Unit
in the cellar of the home whereas the Zoning By-law only permits this use in
the basement. The Residential designation contemplates a variety of dwelling
types and densities including secondary uses such as parks, open space and
home occupations. When considering proposals for residential development,
it should be demonstrated that the proposal is compatible and has regard for
the character of adjacent development and respect to building location and
form. The requested variance to consider relief from the location specified in
the Zoning By-law is in keeping with the land use pattern and built form found
in the neighbourhood. There is sufficient reserve servicing capacity within the
Stage 1 area to permit the second dwelling unit within the existing home.

Financial Impact

The applicant has paid the required application fee to cover the costs of
processing this application. As per the Development Charges Act,
development charges are not applicable to the additional residential unit
proposed.

Policies & Implications (if any) Affecting Proposal

Town of Shelburne Official Plan
Town of Shelburne Zoning By-law 38-2007

Consultation and Communications

The application was circulated to the required agencies and the public meeting
was advertised in accordance with the Planning Act. No concerns or objections
have been received as of the writing of this report.

The Director of Development and Operations confirmed that there are four
parking spaces on the property, although it was noted that the spaces appear
to be used already. To comply with municipal parking requirements and
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applicable by-laws, the owners will be required to provide adequate off-street
parking for all occupants of the dwelling.

Supporting Documentation

Floor plans (converted dwelling)
Site Plan

Prepared by:

Steve Wever, Town Planner
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